

Hernando County Sheriff's Office

P.O. BOX 10070 - BROOKSVILLE, FL 34603-0070 FAX 352 796-0493 PHONE 352 754-6830

Media Release

From: Kasey Johnson

Community Relations Coordinator, 352-797-3660

Re: Ridge Manor Man Arrested for Violation of Sex Offender Reporting

Requirements – 2024-00125115

Date: April 5, 2024

On 04-04-2024, Sex Offender Anthony John Ciccotelli/DOB 03-05-1973, was arrested for Failure to Comply with Sex Offender Reporting Requirements, as required by Florida State Statute.

A review of Ciccotelli's registration history, on 04-02-24, revealed the required registration for March 2024 had not been completed. Detective Marcacci attempted contact with Ciccotelli at his residence in Talisman Estates (Hernando County), but met with negative results.

An arrest warrant for Ciccotelli was then authored for this violation.

Later the same day, Detective Marcacci received notification, from Department of Corrections Probation and Parole, that a tampering alert had been received from the GPS ankle monitor worn by Ciccotelli as a condition of his probation. At this time, it was suspected that Ciccotelli may have absconded from his probation requirements.

On 04-04-24, detectives received credible information on Ciccotelli's whereabouts, at another residence in Ridge Manor. Detective Marcacci was able to locate Ciccotelli immediately upon arrival.

Ciccotelli was placed under arrest without incident and charged as follows:

- Failure to Comply with Sex Offender Reporting Requirements
- Tampering with Electronic Monitoring Device
- Violation of Probation on original charge of Simple Battery

Ciccotelli was transported to the Hernando County Detention Center, where he is currently being held without bond.



Hernando County Crime Stoppers / Anonymous Tips

If you have information on this case, please contact Hernando County Crime Stoppers. You will remain anonymous!

Hernando County Crime Stoppers can be reached by phone at 1-866-990-TIPS (8477) or **TIPS from a cell phone.

You may also submit your tip via the internet at $\underline{\text{http://www.hernandocountycrimestoppers.com}}.$

You will remain anonymous and also be eligible for a reward up to \$5,000 cash!